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HOLDING: Grievance DENIED. Employer established just cause for termination. Testimony and video footage of the incident in question support the finding that Grievant violated Rule 5.01P, Rule 5.12P and Rule 6.05P. Video footage also makes clear that the Grievant created a false narrative during the investigation of his conduct. Grievant’s actions illustrate that he is unable to supervise difficult youth in a professional manner and in compliance with policy.
Facts: Grievant served as a Juvenile Correctional Officer at the Circleville Juvenile Correctional Facility since January 19, 2016. On August 8, 2019, a verbal altercation occurred between the Grievant and a youth at the facility. The altercation resulted in physical force being used on the youth, and the youth suffering a minor injury. Following an investigation conducted by the Employer, the Grievant’s employment was terminated for violations of Rule 5.01P, Rule 5.12P and Rule 6.05P. 
The Union argued: Union argued that Employer lacked just cause to terminate Grievant. If a youth displays physical engagement, an employee is permitted to use force. The youth in question had a history of assault and had engaged in violent acts in the past. Union maintains that the youth engaged the Grievant first, and that Grievant was protecting himself from severe bodily injury. Further, Union argued that Grievant was not trained in use of force policies which would have aided him in such situation.
The Employer argued: Employer argued that they had just cause to terminate Grievant. Employer maintains that Grievant had a number of options to de-escalate the situation which would not have involved physical force. Rather than use these, Grievant intentionally touched and grabbed at the youth. Video footage of the altercation revealed that the youth attempted to avoid touching the Grievant. Further, the video footage revealed that the Youth Intervention Report which the Grievant completed following the incident was not truthful and placed false blame on the youth.  
The Arbitrator found: Arbitrator found that Grievant was terminated for just cause. Testimony supports that Grievant used no escalation techniques, and that a physical response was not justified. Video footage of the altercation does not support the Youth Intervention Report filled out by Grievant following the incident. While only small injuries resulted from the altercation, the amount of force used by Grievant when he tackled the youth to the ground easily could have caused more serious damage to either party. Further, even if accidental, Grievant can be seen in the video momentarily placing pressure on the throat of the youth, which is a prohibited measure. At the time of his termination, Grievant’s disciplinary record included an active written reprimand, 3-day suspension, and 5-day suspension, which Arbitrator found to be problematic for an employee with less than four years of service. Therefore, the grievance is DENIED
